






































 
 

Rev: 10/12/16 

Memo 
To: Jerry Allen 

From: Mary Turk 

Date: 9/3/2024 

Re: Lease for Two Park Plaza 

 
ERS has been leasing space at Two Park Plaza as a remote site since 2010.  The original contract was for a 
term of 10 years with 2 options to extend for terms of 5 years.  We exercised the first option to extend in 2020.  
This extension will end in March of 2025.   
 
The landlord presented us with rates for a second option to extend for 5 years. They proposed a starting base 
rate of $12.50 per square foot per year with annual increases of 3% in the following 4 years.  Our current rate is 
$13.10.  We then did some research for costs for alternative properties and found that Two Park Plaza was 
advertising other spaces at a base rate of $11.50.  After some negotiation they offered us that same base of 
$11.50 if we were willing to enter into an extension for a term of 7 years with annual increases of 3.5%.  The 
attached spreadsheet presents both of these proposals with analysis that includes the CAM (Common Area 
Maintenance) rate which is the operating and tax cost share that is included in our overall rent payment.  Also 
on the spreadsheet is a listing of all the comparative properties.  Appendices show the details of the 
comparative properties presented on the spreadsheet.  The other properties do not show a CAM rate but it is a 
standard cost share that would be reasonable to assume would be similar for all properties. 
 
As can be seen on the attached spreadsheet, Two Park Plaza offers the lowest base rent of all the comparative 
properties.  The 7-year option provides a lower overall cost in exchange for the longer term.  Therefore, I 
recommend that we extend the lease with Two Park Plaza for an additional 7 years. 
 



















































Two Park Plaza 
ERS Second Amendment 

1 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE 
 
 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE (the “Second Amendment”) is 
made and entered this ____ day of September 2024, by and between Two Park Place 
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Landlord”) and Employes’ Retirement 
System of the City of Milwaukee (“Tenant”). Landlord and Tenant are each a “Party”; 
together, they are the “Parties.” 
 

RECITALS 
 

 The Parties hereto recite, declare, and agree as follows: 
 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain Lease dated March 1, 
2010, as amended by that First Amended to Lease dated May 28, 2019 (“First 
Amendment”) (collectively, the “Lease”), under the terms of which Tenant leased 
approximately 3,300 rentable square feet (the “Original Space”) of space as described in 
said Lease in the building commonly known as Two Park Plaza, located at 10850 West 
Park Place, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53224, as further described in the Lease (the 
“Building”); and, 
 

WHEREAS, Tenant and Landlord desire to enter into this Second Amendment to 
Lease in order to modify and amend certain provisions of the Lease. 
 

AGREEMENT 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, covenants and conditions 

contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree to amend the Lease as follows: 
 

1. Recitals. The foregoing Recitals are expressly made a part of this Second 
Amendment and are incorporated herein by this reference. 

 
2. Definitions.  Terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have 

the same meanings as provided in the Lease.  Upon execution of this Second Amendment, 
the “Lease” shall mean the Lease as amended by the First Amendment and this Second 
Amendment. 
 

3. Term.  The Term of the Lease is hereby extended to midnight on March 31, 
2032. 

 
4. Option to Extend. Tenant shall have the right to extend this Lease for one 

(1) additional five-year term on the same terms and conditions as set forth in Article 32 of 
the Lease. 

 
 



Two Park Plaza 
ERS Second Amendment 

2 

 
5. Base Rent.  Commencing on the Second Amendment Commencement Date, 

“Base Rent” for the Premises shall be in accordance to the following schedule: 
 

Time Period Base Rent/RSF Monthly Base Rent Annual Base Rent  
4/1/25 – 3/31/26 $11.50 $ 3,162.50 $ 37,950.00 
4/1/26 – 3/31/27 $11.90 $ 3,272.50 $ 39,270.00 
4/1/27 – 3/31/28 $12.32 $ 3,388.00 $ 40,656.00 
4/1/28 – 3/31/29 $12.75 $ 3,506.25 $ 42,075.00 
4/1/29 – 3/31/30 $13.20 $ 3,630.00 $ 43,560.00 
4/1/30 – 3/31/31 $13.66     $ 3,756.25  $ 45,078.00 
4/1/31 – 3/31/32 $14.14     $ 3,888.50  $ 46,662.00 

 
6. Other Terms and Conditions/Conflict.  Except as specifically modified or 

amended herein, all other terms and condition of the Original Lease shall remain in full 
force and effect.  In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of the Original 
Lease and First Amendment and the terms and conditions of this Second Amendment, the 
terms and conditions of this Second Amendment shall control. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Second Amendment as 

of the date and year written above. 
 
 

LANDLORD: 
 
Two Park Place LLC, a Delaware 
limited liability company 
 
By: IP Two Park LLC, a Wisconsin 
limited liability company, a manager 
 
By:   ___________________________ 
 
Name: John B. Heller 
 
Title: Member  
 

TENANT: 
 
Employes’ Retirement System of the 
City of Milwaukee 
 
By its: Annuity and Pension Board 
 
By: ___________________________ 
 
Name: ___________________________ 
 
Title: ___________________________ 
 
 
By: ___________________________ 
 
Name: ___________________________ 
 
Title: ___________________________ 
 

 





IT Projects and Ticket Statistics
• Major Projects/Initiatives:

• Microsoft Windows Desktop and Laptop OS Upgrade (In Progress)

• VMware Environments Upgrade (In Progress)

• System Galaxy Security System Upgrade (In Progress)

• WUG Upgrade (In Progress)

• Third Party Review Of Network Architecture (Completed)

• IT Vulnerability Audit (Completed)

• CentOS Systems to Red Hat Enterprise Linux 9 Upgrade (Completed)

• IP Address Review and Cleanup 2023 (Completed)

• DNS Review and Cleanup 2023 (Completed)

• AD Review and Cleanup 2023 (Completed)

• Firewall Review and Cleanup 2023 (Completed)

• Struts Upgrade and Modernize MERITS Website (In Progress)

• Upgrade FileNet P8 to IBM CloudPak4BA (In Progress)

• WebSphere Application Server Upgrade (Completed)

• Application Statistics:

1

Category High Priority Low Priority Total
Current Inventory 7 1 8

PIR’s 2 0 2
CCR’s 5 1 6

Pending/Hold 0 0 0
Deployed(Awaiting Next stage) /Ready for 
Production 

0 0 0

Net Current Inventory 7 1 8



Portfolio as of September 1, 2024
Pr

oj
ec

t H
ea

lth

%
 W

or
k 

Co
m

pl
et

e

Pr
io

rit
y 

Co
m

pl
ex

ity
 (S

 /
 M

 /
 L

) 

Project Name Project Mgr St
ra

te
gi

c 
Go

al

St
at

us

Ad
di

tio
na

l V
en

do
r R

eq
ui

re
d:

 Y
/N

Ac
tu

al
 S

ta
rt

 D
at

e

Ta
rg

et
 C

om
pl

et
io

n 
Da

te

Es
tim

at
es

 (H
ou

rs
)

Ac
tu

al
s (

Ho
ur

s)

Ho
ur

s  
Va

ria
nc

e 
= 

Es
tim

at
es

 - 
Ac

tu
al

s 

G 5% 1 M Microsoft Windows Desktop and Laptop OS Upgrade @ Powell G1 IP N 2/1/24 10/15/25 100 15.25 84.75
G 25% 2 M Investigate Potential Replacements for Tracker/Serena/Solutions Business Manager @ John G1 IP N 5/3/24 12/31/24 300 12.50 287.50
G 1% 3 M MERITS - EJB Upgrade @ Manchu G1 IP N 8/29/24 3/31/25 200 4.00 196.00

4 M MERITS - SQL LiteSpeed Upgrade @ John G1 NS N 9/5/24 12/31/24 50 50.00
5 M MERITS - SQL Sentry Upgrade @ John G1 NS N 9/5/24 12/31/24 100 100.00

G 0% 6 M Upgrade VMware Environments @ Prosser G1 IP N 8/29/24 12/31/24 100 2.50 97.50
G 0% 7 M Upgrade System Galaxy Security System @ Prosser G1 IP N 8/29/24 12/31/24 100 1.25 98.75
G 3% 8 L Upgrade FileNet P8 to IBM CloudPak4BA Manchu G1 IP Y 4/15/24 8/31/25 1,637 30.00 1,607
G 72% 9 L Upgrade Struts and Modernize MERITS Website Manchu G1 IP N 6/10/21 12/31/25 18,850 15,705 3,145

On Target / No Significant Issues / All Updates Approved @ = Activity (no charter) NS OH = On Hold
IP = In Process C = Completed

Completed Projects & Tasks in Last 12 Months Finished Hours Completed Projects & Tasks in Last 12 Months Finished
AD Review and Cleanup 2022 @ (Prosser) 8/31/2023 89.75 hours Perforce Upgrade @  (John) 4/17/2024

Upgrade VMware Host Servers @ (Prosser) 9/27/2023 467.5 hours Upgrade Network Infrastructure Firmware/OS @ (Zampino) 4/24/2024

Upgrade Tape Libraries and Tape Media at Femrite and 789 @ (Prosser) 9/27/2023 49.75 hours Change Auditor Upgrade  @ (Prosser) 4/30/2024

Upgrade Microsoft Office @ (Powell) 9/28/2023 19.5 hours Upgrade Tracker/Serena Business Manager/Solutions Business Manager @ (John) 5/1/2024

Disaster Recovery Test @ (Siddiqui) 9/30/2023 40 hours Upgrade SAN Firmware and DSM @ (Raynal) 5/8/2024

Deployment of Endport Detection and Response (EDR) @ (Zampino) 10/19/2023 82.25 hours Upgrade Altiris/Symantec IT Management Suite @ (Prosser) 5/8/2024

Upgrade 789 and RO PC Firmware @ (Powell) 12/31/2023 19 hours IT Vulnerability Audit @ (Zampino) 6/26/2024

Upgrade Printer Firmware @ (Powell) 12/31/2024 10 hours Upgrade CentOS Systems to Red Hat Enterprise Linux 9 @ (Zampino) 6/26/2024

Change Our Bank from Wells Fargo to US Bank @ (Manchu) 1/18/2024 112 hours Upgrade Backup Exec and Agents on PDBKDR2 and PDBK2 @ (Prosser) 6/26/2024

Upgrade Backup Exec and Agents to Latest Stable Release on PDBKDR2 and PDBK2 @ (Prosser) 1/12/2024 10.5 hours AD Review and Cleanup 2023 @ (Powell) 7/16/2024

Upgrade Server Firmware @ (Prosser) 2/9/2024 129.75 hours IP Address Review and Cleanup 2023 @ 8/31/2024

Upgrade Domain Controllers (cmers and ersom)  @ (John) 3/28/2024 146 hours DNS Review and Cleanup 2023 @ 8/31/2024

Titan Upgrade for CMERS.com @ (Zaffiro) 3/28/2024 16.25 hours Firewall Review and Cleanup 2023 @ 8/31/2024 7 hours

Red =
Yellow =

Green =

Upgrade Enterprise Java Beans from Version 2.0 to 3.0
Upgrade SQL LiteSpeed to Latest Stable Version
Upgrade SQL Sentry to Latest Stable Version
Upgrade VMware Environments to Latest Stable Version
Upgrade Physical Access Security System to Latest Stable Version

91 hours

23.25 hours

31.25 hours

31.75 hours

On Watch List – Issues Being Addressed
Project cannot move forward as planned without management attention or approval.

9.75 hours

34 hours

Description

Hours

= Not Started

Upgrade the OS for Desktops and Laptops to the Latest Stable Version
Determine and Implement the Replacement Product for Tracker

Upgrade Scanning, Indexing and Imaging to IBM CloudPak for Business Automation
Upgrade Struts Framework and Modernize MERITS Web Application

9.75 hours

108.25 hours

17.25 hours

18.5 hours

66.25 hours

19.50 hours



Organizational/Personnel Update 
Administration and Operations Committee

Thursday, September 19, 2024

The ERS has no vacancies.


	V. IT Projects Portfolio.pdf
	test.pdf
	Portfolio for AO





